
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UN- STARRED QUESTION NO. 1195
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.02.2024


FUNDS SPENT UNDER UJJAWALA SCHEME


1195:  MS. RAMYA HARIDAS:

  Will the Minister of Women and Child Development be pleased to state:

(a) the number of women who have been reported missing during the last five years, State-Wise;

(b)   the funds spent under the Ujjawala scheme during the said period, State-wise;

(c)   whether the Government has received Fund Utilization Certificate from all the

States for all the funds provided till date;

(d)    if not, the reasons for the delay; and

(e) the number of persons prevented, rescued, rehabilitated and re-integrated under the scheme during the said period, State-wise and year-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a) to (e): As per information received from the National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB), State/UT-wise number of women (above 18 years) unrecovered/untraced missing from previous years, missing during the year, total missing, total recovered/traced during the year and unrecovered/untraced missing (including previous years untraced missing) during the year 2018-2022 is at Annexure-I.The latest published data pertains to the year 2022.


Under the overarching Mission Shakti, Swadhar Greh Scheme for Women in difficult circumstances and Ujjawala Home Scheme for Prevention of Trafficking have been merged and known as Shakti Sadan Scheme which is an Integrated Relief and Rehabilitation Home for women in distress situations including trafficked women. The Scheme is a demand driven centrally sponsored scheme, under which funds are directly released to the States/UTs for implementation of the scheme. It aims at creating a safe and enabling environment for the women in distress situations, to enable them to overcome the difficult circumstances. Under the Scheme, financial assistance is provided for running of Shakti Sadan in rented premises.

    The release of funds to the States/UTs depends upon submission of Utilization Certificates, Statement of Expenditure, compliance of Single Nodal Agency (SNA) account, etc. The Ministry regularly reviews the expenditure regarding the funds released under all the Schemes covered under Mission Shakti including Shakti Sadan


Scheme. The State/UT wise details of funds released and utilized under Shakti Sadan Scheme (Ujjawala Home Scheme) during the last five years period is at Annexure-II.


The State/UT wise number of women beneficiaries under Shakti Sadan
Scheme (Ujjawala Home Scheme) during the last five year period is at Annexure-III.


******


Annexure-I

Annexure with regard to reply to Parts (a) to (e) of Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No. 1195 for answer on 09.02.2024 regarding Funds Spent under Ujjawala Scheme asked by Ms. Ramya Haridas, Hon’ble Member of Parliament (LS).


State/UT-wise Missing and Traced Women (Above 18 Yrs) during 2018-2022

SL State/UT

2018 2019

Unrecovere
d/Untraced

Missing
Women

from
Previous

years

Wome
n

Missin
g in
2018

Total
Wome

n
Missin

g

Total Women
Recovered/Tra

ced in 2018

Unrecover
ed/

Untraced
Women

(including
previous

years
untraced
missing
Women)

Unrecovered/Untra
ced Missing
Women from

Previous years

Wome
n

Missin
g in
2019

Total
Wome

n
Missin

g

Total Women
Recovered/Tra

ced in 2019

Unrecover
ed/

Untraced
Women

(including
previous

years
untraced
missing
Women)

1
Andhra
Pradesh 1471 4232 5703 4419 1284

1284 4968 6252 4679 1573

2
Arunachal
Pradesh

62 5 67 65 2 2 9 11 11 0

3 Assam 867 2895 3762 2327 1435 1437 2473 3910 2212 1698

4 Bihar 1615 2074 3689 1994 1695 1695 2518 4213 1749 2464

5 Chhattisgarh 6426 7031 13457 6475 6982 6982 8502 15484 6993 8491

6 Goa 237 224 461 204 257 257 273 530 233 297

7 Gujarat 3120 7917 11037 7249 3788 3788 8224 12012 7570 4442

8 Haryana 2600 4178 6778 4678 2100 2100 5943 8043 5411 2632

9
Himachal
Pradesh

421 920 1341 781 560 560 1088 1648 961 687

10 Jharkhand 214 196 410 143 267 267 267 534 208 326

11 Karnataka 4265 8621 12886 10260 2626 2626 9621 12247 9225 3022

12 Kerala 396 6772 7168 6760 408 412 7790 8202 7783 419

13
Madhya
Pradesh 21536 22187 43723 16925 26798

26798 25321 52119 22120 29999


14 Maharashtra 24936 32987 57923 30746 27177 27177 35990 63167 34521 28646

15 Manipur 31 122 153 132 21 21 180 201 165 36

16 Meghalaya 76 96 172 114 58 58 137 195 132 63

17 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

18 Nagaland 0 26 26 20 6 6 10 16 9 7

19 Odisha 1845 8318 10163 2455 7708 7708 9426 17134 2928 14206

20 Punjab 2206 1186 3392 755 2637 2637 1436 4073 669 3404

21 Rajasthan 4505 10623 15128 9513 5615 5615 13394 19009 11945 7064

22 Sikkim 22 57 79 63 16 16 111 127 92 35

23 Tamil Nadu 2858 7360 10218 6538 3680 3680 7956 11636 7150 4486

24 Telangana 2232 7172 9404 7272 2132 2132 8612 10744 9361 1383

25 Tripura 182 945 1127 787 340 340 1099 1439 1136 303

26 Uttar Pradesh 4453 3812 8265 3207 5058 5058 3927 8985 3994 4991

27 Uttarakhand 808 881 1689 392 1297 1297 872 2169 625 1544

28 West Bengal@ 27200 24800 52000 22643 29357 29357 24991 54348 23408 30940

  Total State(s) 114584
16563

7
28022

1 146917 133304 133310
18513

8
31844

8 165290 153158

29 A&N Islands 47 62 109 48 61 61 62 123 41 82

30 Chandigarh 624 207 831 90 741 741 330 1071 170 901

31

D&N Haveli
and Daman &
Diu+

38 108 146 86 60 60 117 177 93 84

32 Delhi 13759 9161 22920 12909 10011 10011 9487 19498 7332 12166

33
Jammu &
Kashmir*

1246 1135 2381 946 1435 1435 1303 2738 1259 1479

34 Ladakh - - - - - - - - - -

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

36 Puducherry 5 120 125 114 11 11 102 113 93 20

  Total UT(s) 15719 10793 26512 14193 12319 12319 11401 23720 8988 14732

  Total All India
130303

17643
0

30673
3

161110 145623 145629
19653

9
34216

8
174278 167890

Source: Crime in
India

Note : '+' Combined data of erstwhile D&N Haveli UT and Daman & Diu UT for 2018-19      *' Data of erstwhile Jammu &
Kashmir State including Ladakh for 2018-19


S
L

State/UT

2020 2021

Unrecovered/Untrac
ed Missing Women
from Previous years

Wome
n

Missin
g in
2020

Total
Wome

n
Missin

g

Total Women
Recovered/Trac

ed in 2020

Unrecovere
d/ Untraced

Women
(including
previous

years
untraced
missing
Women)

Unrecovered/Untrac
ed Missing Women
from Previous years

Wome
n

Missin
g in
2021

Total
Wome

n
Missin

g

Total Women
Recovered/Trac

ed in 2021

Unrecovere
d/ Untraced

Women
(including
previous

years
untraced
missing
Women)

1
Andhra
Pradesh

1573 5484 7057 5193 1864 1865 7104 8969 6732 2237

2
Arunachal
Pradesh

0 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 0

3 Assam 1697 2094 3791 3202 589 589 2326 2915 2019 896

4 Bihar 2464 2093 4557 1770 2787 2787 2274 5061 2306 2755

5 Chhattisgarh 8491 7006 15497 6606 8891 8891 9244 18135 7859 10276

6 Goa 297 184 481 240 241 241 219 460 210 250

7 Gujarat 4442 7375 11817 6833 4984 4984 8763 13747 9499 4248

8 Haryana 2632 5451 8083 5144 2939 2939 7406 10345 6531 3814

9
Himachal
Pradesh

687 870 1557 920 637 637 1225 1862 1282 580

10 Jharkhand 326 206 532 227 305 305 249 554 256 298

11 Karnataka 3022 8928 11950 8935 3015 3015 9949 12964 10083 2881

12 Kerala 419 5510 5929 5535 394 373 5284 5657 5323 334

13
Madhya
Pradesh

29999 22358 52357 22884 29473 29473 26231 55704 25260 30444

14 Maharashtra 28646 30089 58735 37000 21735 21735 34763 56498 37053 19445

15 Manipur 36 92 128 102 26 26 68 94 61 33

16 Meghalaya 63 70 133 90 43 43 62 105 77 28

17 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

18 Nagaland 7 10 17 11 6 6 10 16 14 2

19 Odisha 14206 9300 23506 3254 20252 20252 9330 29582 12863 16719

20 Punjab 3404 1251 4655 726 3929 3929 1481 5410 917 4493


21 Rajasthan 7064 13973 21037 11718 9319 9351 15896 25247 14229 11018

22 Sikkim 35 84 119 84 35 35 112 147 93 54

23 Tamil Nadu 4486 9392 13878 8653 5225 5225 12790 18015 11968 6047

24 Telangana 1383 9534 10917 8869 2048 2048 10786 12834 11288 1546

25 Tripura 303 874 1177 853 324 324 1076 1400 1179 221

26
Uttar
Pradesh

4991 3551 8542 4015 4527 4535 4500 9035 3545 5490

27 Uttarakhand 1544 837 2381 1425 956 956 1457 2413 1480 933

28 West Bengal 30765 20794 51559 22694 28865 28865 22133 50998 21497 29501


Total
State(s) 152982 167411 320393 166984 153409 153429 194739 348168 193625 154543

29 A&N Islands 82 23 105 30 75 75 36 111 36 75

30 Chandigarh 901 333 1234 270 964 964 400 1364 407 957

31

D&N Haveli
and Daman
& Diu

84 49 133 75 58 63 85 148 95 53

32 Delhi 12166 7519 19685 6712 12973 12973 8898 21871 6499 15372

33
Jammu &
Kashmir

1464 1237 2701 1143 1558 1558 1620 3178 1477 1701

34 Ladakh 15 7 22 5 17 17 5 22 4 18

35
Lakshadwee
p

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

36 Puducherry 20 129 149 107 42 42 154 196 155 41

  Total UT(s) 14732 9297 24029 8342 15687 15692 11198 26890 8673 18217


Total All
India

167714 176708 344422 175326 169096 169121 205937 375058 202298 172760


SL State/UT

2022

Unrecovered/Untraced
Missing Women from

Previous years

Women Missing
in 2022

Total Women
Missing

Total Women
Recovered/Traced in

2022

Unrecovered/
Untraced Women

(including previous
years untraced

missing Women)

1 Andhra Pradesh 2237 7315 9552 7773 1779

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 11 11 8 3

3 Assam 896 2128 3024 2227 797

4 Bihar 2755 2699 5454 2408 3046

5 Chhattisgarh 10276 9551 19827 8871 10956

6 Goa 250 273 523 259 264

7 Gujarat 4248 9300 13548 8537 5011

8 Haryana 3814 7329 11143 6947 4196

9 Himachal Pradesh 580 1313 1893 1282 611

10 Jharkhand 298 532 830 312 518

11 Karnataka 2881 11714 14595 11180 3415

12 Kerala 334 5559 5893 5605 288

13 Madhya Pradesh 30444 26360 56804 23962 32842

14 Maharashtra 19445 38780 58225 36196 22029

15 Manipur 33 120 153 108 45

16 Meghalaya 28 0 28 2 26

17 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0

18 Nagaland @ 2 5 7 5 2

19 Odisha 16719 9820 26539 3476 23063

20 Punjab 4493 1370 5863 1054 4809

21 Rajasthan 11018 19732 30750 17095 13655

22 Sikkim 54 79 133 75 58

23 Tamil Nadu 6047 14877 20924 13128 7796

24 Telangana 1546 11771 13317 11952 1365

25 Tripura 221 1031 1252 1024 228

26 Uttar Pradesh 5490 5317 10807 4536 6271


27 Uttarakhand 933 1632 2565 1767 798

28 West Bengal 29501 30154 59655 26218 33437

  Total State(s) 154543 218772 373315 196007 177308

29 A&N Islands 75 59 134 53 81

30 Chandigarh 957 340 1297 170 1127

31
D&N Haveli and
Daman & Diu

53 128 181 108 73

32 Delhi 15372 9595 24967 7892 17075

33 Jammu & Kashmir 1701 1519 3220 1580 1640

34 Ladakh 18 7 25 13 12

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0

36 Puducherry 41 134 175 146 29

  Total UT(s) 18217 11782 29999 9962 20037

  Total All India 172760 230554 403314 205969 197345

Source: Crime in India
 @ Clarifications are pending from Nagaland
for the year 2022


Annexure-II


Annexure with regard to reply to Parts (a) to (e) of Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No. 1195 for answer on 09.02.2024 regarding Funds Spent under Ujjawala Scheme asked by Ms. Ramya Haridas, Hon’ble Member of Parliament (LS).


State/UT wise details of funds released and utilized under Shakti Sadan Scheme (Ujjawala Home Scheme) during the last five years period.


Amount Rupees in Crores


S. No. States/
UTs

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

    Fund
released

Fund
Utilized

Fund
released

Fundutilized Fund
 released

Fund
utilized

Fund
released

Fund
utilized

Fund
released

Fund
utilized

1. Assam 0 0 1.93 1.93 0 0 0 0 1.39 1.39

2. Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.27 0.08

3. Chhattisgarh 0.10 0.34 0.34 0.30 0.30 0.30 0 0 0 0

4. Goa 0 0 0 0 0.02 0 0 0 0 0

5. Gujarat 0.25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6. Himachal
Pradesh

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.03 0.03

7. Jharkhand 0 0 0.14 0.11 0 0 0 0 0 0

8. Karnataka 0 0 0 0 1.24 1.24 0 0 0 0

9. Kerala 0 0 0.28 0.19 0 0 0 0 0 0

10. Madhya
Pradesh

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.23 0.23

11. Manipur 1.11 1.11 2.89 1.84 4.37 4.37 0 0 10.62 0

12. Mizoram 0.12 0.12 0.10 0.10 0 0 0.27 0.27 0 0

13. Nagaland 0.10 0.10 0.19 0.19 0.22 0 0 0 0 0

14. Odisha 0.20 0.20 1.46 0.60 1.01 0.65 0 0 1.32 0

15. Sikkim 0 0 0.10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

16. Tamil
Nadu

0.32 0.32 0.52 0.49 0 0 0 0 0 0

17. Telangana 0.37 0.30 0.37 0.37 0.74 0.60 0 0 0 0

18. Uttar Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.58 0

19. Uttarakhand 0 0 0.21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


Annexure-III


Annexure with regard to reply to Parts (a) to (e) of Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No. 1195 for answer on 09.02.2024 regarding Funds Spent under Ujjawala Scheme asked by Ms. Ramya Haridas, Hon’ble Member of Parliament (LS).


State/UT wise number of women beneficiaries under Shakti Sadan Scheme (Ujjawala Home Scheme) during the last five year period.


Sl. No. Name of the State
Number of

beneficiaries
2018-19

Number of
beneficiaries 2019-

20

Number of
beneficiaries 2020-

21

Number of
beneficiaries 2021-

22

Number of
beneficiaries 2022-

23*

1.
Andaman and Nicobar
Islands

0 0
0 0 3

2. Andhra Pradesh 375 200 122 122 564

3. Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 24

4. Assam 850 607 196 196 588

5. Bihar 75 0 0 0 0

6. Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 10

7. Chhattisgarh 75 75 16 16 38

8. Delhi 0 0 0 0 59

9. Goa 0 30 11 11 44

10. Gujarat 175 325 7 7 121

11. Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 18

12. Jammu and Kashmir 0 0 0 0 46

13. Jharkhand 0 100 2 2 79

14. Karnataka 616 337 405 405 1928

15. Kerala 100 100 50 50 162

16. Madhya Pradesh 25 0 0 0 347

17. Maharashtra 925 1150 86 86 257

18. Manipur 400 950 336 336 1385

19. Mizoram 0 28 22 22 125

20. Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 265

21. Nagaland 25 25 14 14 23

22. Orissa 700 338 310 310 1950


23. Punjab 0 0 0 0 24

24. Rajasthan 250 250 32 32 187

25. Sikkim 4  0 0 0 17

26. Tamil Nadu 200 98 111 111 967

27. Telangana 285 250 36 36 423

28. Tripura 0 0 0 0 83

29. Uttar Pradesh 142 13 26 26 385

30. Uttarakhand 175 100 9 9 17

31. West Bengal 0 0 0 0 816

  Total 5397 4976 1791 1791 10955

 *known as Shakti Sadan w. e. f. 01.04.2022.

